



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPS No. 5324 of 2024

SMT. SHASHWATI RAY *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH
Order Sheet

16.04.2026	Smt. Shashwati Ray, petitioner-in-person appears along with Mr. Parth Kumar Jha, Counsel for the petitioner. Mr. Ajit Singh, Counsel for the respondent no. 3. Mr. Neeraj Choubey, Counsel for respondent no. 2. Mr. Vivek Verma, Govt. Advocate for State/respondent no. 1. Mr. Siddharth Rathod, Counsel for respondent no. 4 and 5. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case where petitioner posted as Professor (Electrical Engineering) has challenged the order of her relieving this Court directed counsel for respondent no. 4 and 5 to obtain the relevant rules and regulations prevailing as on date and applicable to the services of petitioner online in pre -lunch



alfiza	session and produce it before this Court in post – lunch session. In post lunch session : The Professor Mr. Santosh Kumar Sar, through Video Conferencing of the institute appeared on behalf of Principal and made submission that Principal has gone to join meeting in Collectorate and the Registrar who is in possession of all the documents is on leave and therefore, the relevant rules governing the service of petitioner as of now and on the date of passing of order could not be handed over to the counsel online today. He submits that some short time may be granted. At this stage, petitioner in person would submit that according to her instructions, still the services of employees of respondent no. 4 institute is governing by the old rules. In view of the above submission made by respective parties and facts and circumstances of the case, list this case on 23rd of April, 2026. sd/- (Parth Prateem Sahu) Judge
--------	---